

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. 08860

HILLARY GOODRIDGE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF REMEDIES,
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND LITIGATION, LIBBY ADLER, MARIE
ASHE, MICHAEL AVERY, JACK M. BEERMANN, PATRICIA A.
CAIN, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MARTHA F. DAVIS, KATE NACE
DAY, ANTHONY PAUL FARLEY, TAYLOR FLYNN, LEORA HARPAZ,
JEAN C. LOVE, BRUCE K. MILLER, RUSSELL PEARCE, WILLIAM
RUBENSTEIN, ELIZABETH SPAHN, ROBERT VOLK, TIMOTHY
WILTON, ARTHUR D. WOLF, AND LARRY YACKLE

Tony R. Maida, Esq. BBO #650947
CHOATE HALL & STEWART
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-5000

Nina Joan Kimball, Esq. BBO #547567
Justine H. Brousseau, Esq. BBO #553776
KIMBALL, BROUSSEAU & MICHON, LLP
One Washington Mall, 14th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 367-9449

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT
OF THE FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 Introduction 2

 I. This Court should exercise its
 authority to declare the marriage
 statutes unconstitutional as applied... 3

 A. The Court has the obligation
 to invalidate unconstitutional
 actions of the Legislature and
 Executive..... 4

 B. The Court has a long history of
 deciding constitutional cases that
 raise potentially controversial
 questions..... 7

 II. The Court should remedy the
 constitutional violation by extending
 the marriage statutes to same-sex
 couples..... 11

 A. The plaintiffs have a right to
 have the Court remedy the
 constitutional violation..... 11

B.	The appropriate remedy is to extend the existing marriage statutes, not invalidate the existing statutory scheme.....	13
C.	The Court has the authority to issue a declaratory order to cure the constitutional violation.....	20
D.	This is not that rare case where the Court should defer to the Legislature.....	22
E.	Implementation of the remedy of extension is eminently feasible...	29
III.	A civil union scheme, similar to that of Vermont, is not the appropriate remedy for the <i>Goodridge</i> plaintiffs....	32
	Conclusion.....	35
ADDENDUM		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABCD, Inc. v. Commissioner of Pub. Welfare,
378 Mass. 327 (1979)..... 15

Adoption of Tammy, 416 Mass. 205 (1993)..... 30

Adoption of Susan, 416 Mass. 1003 (1993)..... 30

Aime v. Commonwealth, 414 Mass. 667
(1993)..... 23, 25, 26

*Attorney Gen. v. Massachusetts Interscholastic
Ath. Ass'n*, 378 Mass. 342 (1979)..... 5, 13, 21

A.Z. v. B.Z., 431 Mass. 150 (2000)..... 8

Backman v. Secretary of Comm., 387 Mass. 549
(1982)..... 7

Baker v. State, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)..... 32, 33

*Bates v. Director of Off. of Campaign &
Pol. Fin.*, 436 Mass. 144 (2002)..... 8

Blanley v. Commissioner of Correction,
374 Mass. 337 (1978)..... 21, 22

Boston Gas Co. v. Department of Pub. Util.,
387 Mass. 531 (1982)..... 14, 16

Bowe v. Secretary of Comm., 320 Mass. 230
(1946)..... 7, 8

Brown v. Board of Educ., 347 U.S. 483
(1954)..... 10, 23, 34

Brown v. Board of Educ., 349 U.S. 294 (1955)
(*Brown II*)..... 23

<i>Burns v. Burns</i> , 560 S.E.2d 47 (Ga. 2002), recon. denied (Feb. 7, 2002).....	35
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	8
<i>Cabaret Enterprises, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n</i> , 393 Mass. 13 (1984).....	20
<i>Califano v. Wescott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 29
<i>Cepulonis v. Secretary of Comm.</i> , 389 Mass. 930 (1983).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Cohen v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 357 Mass. 564 (1970).....	9
<i>Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Commissioner of Pub. Health</i> , 348 Mass. 414 (1965).....	12
<i>Colo v. Treasurer & Receiv. Gen.</i> , 378 Mass. 550 (1979).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. (18 Pick.) 193 (1836).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Chou</i> , 433 Mass. 229 (2001).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Petranich</i> , 183 Mass. 217 (1903).....	14, 16
<i>Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 436 Mass. 132 (2002).....	20
<i>Holden v. James</i> , 11 Mass. 396 (1814).....	13
<i>Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. State Racing Comm'n</i> , 403 Mass. 692 (1989).....	20
<i>In re Jadd</i> , 391 Mass. 227 (1984).....	13, 19, 21
<i>Inhabitants of Medway v. Inhabitants of Natick</i> , 7 Mass. 88 (1810).....	5

<i>John Doe v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 430 Mass. 155 (1999).....	8, 20
<i>King v. Grace</i> , 293 Mass. 244 (1936).....	12
<i>Lavelle v. MCAD</i> , 426 Mass. 332 (1997).....	5, 13, 19, 28, 31
<i>Loring v. Young</i> , 239 Mass. 349 (1921).....	6, 8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Lowell v. Kowalski</i> , 380 Mass. 663 (1980).....	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)...	6
<i>McDuffy v. Secretary of Exec. Off. of Educ.</i> , 415 Mass. 545 (1993).....	10, 11, 23, 24, 26
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	11
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629 (1981).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Morash & Sons v. Commonwealth</i> , 363 Mass. 612 (1973).....	26
<i>Mueller v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 307 Mass. 270 (1940).....	16, 17
<i>Murphy v. Commissioner of Dep't of Indus. Accidents</i> , 415 Mass. 218 (1993).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Department of Corrections</i> , 429 Mass. 736 (1999).....	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 375 Mass. 795 (1978).....	5
<i>Pedlosky v. MIT</i> , 352 Mass. 127 (1967).....	16
<i>Perez v. Boston Housing Auth.</i> , 379 Mass. 703 (1980).....	12, 13

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Rosengarten v. Downes</i> , 71 Conn. App. 372, cert. granted, 261 Conn. 936 (2002).....	35
<i>Sahli v. Bull HN Info. Sys.</i> , 437 Mass. 696 (2002)..	12
<i>School Com. of Boston v. Board of Educ.</i> , 363 Mass. 20 (1973).....	12
<i>Service Wood Heel Co. v. Mackesy</i> , 293 Mass. 183 (1936).....	12
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown St. Sch. v.</i> <i>Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Tax Comm'r v. Putnam</i> , 227 Mass. 522 (1917).....	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5
<i>Van Houten v. Morse</i> , 162 Mass. 414 (1894).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	12
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	27, 28
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	14
<i>Whitney v. Worcester</i> , 371 Mass. 208 (1977).....	26
<i>Wightman v. Coates</i> , 15 Mass. 1, 3 (1818).....	5
<i>Woodworth v. Woodworth</i> , 273 Mass. 402 (1930).....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	9
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	4

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. Am. 1..... 12

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 35

Mass. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 11..... 12

Mass. Gen. L. c. 4, § 6, cl. 4 18, 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 190, § 1..... 30

Mass. Gen. L. c. 191, § 15..... 30

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 1..... 31, 32

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 2..... 31, 32

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 4..... 31

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 7..... 29, 31

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 10..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 11..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 12..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 14..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 16..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 17..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 207, § 19..... 29

Mass. Gen. L. c. 208, § 1..... 30

Mass. Gen. L. c. 208, § 6B..... 30

Mass. Gen. L. c. 208, § 12..... 30

Mass. Gen. L. c. 208, § 17..... 30

Mass. Gen. L. c. 208, § 19..... 30
Mass. Gen. L. c. 209, § 7..... 32
Mass. Gen. L. c. 209, § 8..... 32
1999 Vt. Acts & Resolves 91..... 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard Bailyn, *THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION* (1967)..... 8, 9

Barbara J. Cox, *But Why Not Marriage: An Essay on Vermont's Civil Unions Law, Same-Sex Marriage, and Separate But (Un)Equal*, 25 Vt. L. Rev. 113 (2000)..... 34

David B. Cruz, *The New "Marital Property": Civil Marriage and the Right to Exclude?* 30 Cap. U. L. Rev. 279 (2002)..... 34

Linda Sandstrom Simard, *Standing Alone: Do We Still Need the Political Question Doctrine*, 100 Dickinson L. Rev. 303 (1996)..... 8
